USING VIDEO TO
DEVELOP TEACHING

Niels Brouwer

rrrrrrrrrrrrrrr



Cover image: © Getty Images

First published 2022
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RIN

and by Routledge
605 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10158

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business
© 2022 Niels Brouwer

The right of Niels Brouwer to be identified as author of this work has been
asserted in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and
Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any
information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the
publishers.

Trademark notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered
trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent
to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Brouwer, Niels, author.

Title: Using video to develop teaching / Niels Brouwer.

Description: First Edition. | New York : Routledge, 2022. | Includes
bibliographical references and index. | Identifiers: LCCN 2021048651 | ISBN
9780367353797 (Hardback) | ISBN

9780367353803 (Paperback) | ISBN 9780429331091 (eBook)

Subjects: LCSH: Digital video. | Interactive videos. | Educational

technology.

Classification: LCC LB1028.75 .B76 2022 | DDC 371.33--dc23/eng/20220110
LC record available at https://lccn.oc.gov/2021048651

ISBN: 978-0-367-35379-7 (hbk)
ISBN: 978-0-367-35380-3 (pbk)
ISBN: 978-0-429-33109-1 (ebk)

DOI: 10.4324/9780429331091

Typeset in Bembo
by SPi Technologies India Pvt Ltd (Straive)

Graphics by Lennart Brouwer


https://lccn.loc.gov

CONTENTS

List of figures

List of tables

List of boxes
Preface
Acknowledgements

1

Introduction

Aims of this book
Quality learning and quality teaching 4

The relation between teaching and learning 4
Higher-order teaching

1

12

Quality standards for teacher learning
Preservice teacher education
Induction of beginning teachers

16

15

26

Alternative certification programmes
Professional development

Overview of chapters

Imaging teacher learning: From analog to digital

Review questions

Method 38

37

34

Source selection 38

Procedure

39

29

28

xi
xii
xiii
Xxiv

37



vi

Contents

Analog video use 39
Microteaching 40
Self-confrontation 42
Self-modelling 43
Microteaching, self-confrontation and self-
modelling compared 44
Digital video use 45
The special affordances of digital video 46
Preparing for teaching 49
Studying teaching and learning 58
Training teaching skills 68
Video platforms for teachers 74
Computer-supported collaborative learning around video 81
Online support of classroom teaching 91
Functions and features of digital video applications 97
Concepts and terminology 97
General trends 98
Conclusions 100
What we know and how we know it 100
Outcomes: What do teachers learn when using digital video? 104
Processes: How do teachers learn when using digital video? 108
Conditions: In what kinds of learning environments do
teachers learn when using digital video? 113
‘What we need to know more 116
Visual Teacher Learning, a model 119

Changing instruction through Visual Teacher Learning 123

Introduction 123
Method 126
Search procedure 126
Selection criteria 127
Analysis 129
Findings 132
Scope 132
Method use and the issue of causation 133
Changes in teachers’ instructional action 136
Impact on pupil learning 149
Processes of teacher learning 154
Conditions in teachers’ learning environments 161
Conclusions 164
Teacher and pupil outcomes 165



Processes 166
Conditions 168
Coda 169

The power of video feedback with structured
viewing guides

in cooperation with Eric Besselink and Ida Oosterheert

Introduction 173
Features of effective teacher education and
professional development 173
Professional vision and teacher behaviour change
Intervention design 175
Research aim and questions 177
Three interventions: contexts and goals 177
Reading comprehension 178
Writing instruction 181
Writing feedback 182
Method 182
Research design 185
Participants 185
Data collection 186
Data analysis 187
Validity checks 188
Findings 190
Changes in instructional behaviour 190
Comparison of intervention outcomes 194
Preservice teacher learning experiences 196
Discussion 197
Conclusions and implications 197
Limitations and further research 199

In search of effective guidance for preservice teachers’
viewing of classroom video

in cooperation with Fokelien Robijns

Introduction 201

Research design 203
Pilot study 203
Main study 204

Findings 205

173

Contents vii

172

200



viii

Contents

Response 205
Condensed version of the Cognitive
Development Process Model 205

Statements about the mathematics lesson 206
Differences between conditions 207
The use of viewing guides 208

Conclusions and recommendations 209
Conclusions 209
Recommendations 210

Activating learners: The impact of peer coaching
with video on teaching and learning 212

in cooperation with Harmen Schaap

Introduction 213
Features of effective professional development 213
Research questions 215
Peer coaching and Visual Teacher Learning 216
Case description 217
Research model 222
Method 223
Research design 223
Respondents 224
Instrumentation and data collection 227
Data analysis 239
Findings 242
Teacher learning during participation 242
Pupil learning 247
Development of teaching after participation 251
Influence of the learning environment 263
Conclusions and discussion 277
Conclusions 277
Discussion 286
Outlook 296

The production of classroom video 298

Introduction 298

The social nature of perception and interpretation 300
The viewer as receiver 300
The producer as sender 301

Guidelines for the production of classroom video 303



Contents ix

What is portrayed as good teaching 306

The making of moving images about teaching and learning 309
Framing 316

Privacy 321

8 Using video for activating instruction 324

Introduction 324
Video as a medium for instruction 325
The teacher as multimedia user and producer 328
Hypervideo for teacher-learner cooperation 330
Video for pupil consultation 332
tEchna, a project about Electricity 333
Evaluating tEchna 333
Conclusion 335

9 Resources for practitioners 336

Video platforms listed 337

Organising and facilitating peer coaching with video 337

Data protection 337

Producing viewing guides 340

Film and discuss your lesson 341
Preparing for peer coaching with video 342
Filming in classrooms 344
Sharing classroom video with colleagues 345
Analysing and discussing video clips 345
Planning new lessons 346

Producing classroom video 347

Collegial collaboration 349

Using instructional video 350

Consulting learners 350

References 352
Abbreviations 383
Credits 386
Author index 389

Subject index 394



FIGURES

1.1
1.2
2.1
2.2
31
4.1
5.1
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
71
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
91

The instructional triangle

Functions of assessment in teacher development

Basic and additional features of hypervideo

The Visual Teacher Learning model

Numbers of teachers in studies

Learning gains compared

Think-aloud statements in three viewing conditions
Sequence of PLC activities

Research model

Data sources and subsamples

Distribution of behaviour change during participation
Change sequences in teacher action

Behaviour changes per PLC goal in interviewees
Durable and temporary behaviour changes per interviewee
Correlations involving other-viewing and self-viewing
Correlations involving feedback

Camera positions with pupils in rows

Camera positions with pupils in U shape

Classroom long shot

Classroom medium shot

Classroom close-up shot

Moderating collegial dialogue

25

48
120
134
195
208
221
222
226
243
247
252
253
267
269
312
312
313
313
314
346



TABLES

1.1
1.2
2.1
31
3.2
3.3
3.4
35
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
5.1
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
91

Feedback on mounting levels

Intermediate goals for teacher learning

Video functions and features

Analysis categories for systematic literature review
Types of teacher outcomes

Types of pupil outcomes

Process influences

Influences of conditions

Reading comprehension viewing guide
Writing instruction viewing guide

Writing feedback viewing guide

Participants and response

Rater prompts

Prompts for open comments and learner reports
Significant post-intervention differences

Cognitive Development Process Model and interview questions

PLC goals

Composition of teacher cohorts

Response to teacher questionnaires

Response to follow-up interview questions
Teacher change sequences

Teacher criterion measures during participation
Pupil perceptions and ratings

Publicly accessible video platforms

14

20

99
130
137
150
156
162
179
181
183
185
186
187
191
202
219
225
227
239
240
245
248
338



BOXES

1.1
1.2
1.3
21
2.2
2.3
3.1
3.2
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
8.1
8.2
9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9

Principles of formative teaching by Van Parreren (1988)
Quality standards for preservice teacher education
Features of effective professional development

Outcomes of Visual Teacher Learning in teachers and pupils
Processes of Visual Teacher Learning

Conditions of Visual Teacher Learning

Journals systematically searched

Review conclusions

Descriptive and evaluative teacher questionnaire items
Follow-up interview questions

Outcomes in teachers and pupils

The influence of processes and conditions

Spontaneous versus analytic viewing of classroom video
Video production checklist

“Snoezelen”, negative example

Inflation game, positive example

Five scenarios of ivideo use

Questions for video interviews with teachers and pupils
Organisational conditions favouring peer coaching with video
Guarding privacy

Features of structured viewing guides

Template letter and opt-out form for filming in classrooms
Opening and probing questions during collegial dialogue
Clip features promoting Visual Teacher Learning
Collaborating to analyse lessons and change instruction
Effective instructional video

Video as a resource for pupil consultation

19

30
107
112
115
126
170
229
232
281
284
302
304
306
320
331
334
340
341
342
343
347
348
349
350
351



PREFACE

Learning and education are as necessary as daily bread. Teachers, in large majority,
form a loyal workforce which makes vast contributions to the life chances of gen-
erations. At the same time, many governments seem to take education for granted,
without wondering what teachers need to do their work well. Teaching is known
as a profession in which workload and turnover are high, salary is mediocre and
social status uncertain. Still, thousands of people choose teaching as a living and find
satisfaction 1n it.

Teaching can be demanding and its outcomes hard to determine. There is always a
need to examine it critically and develop it further. In my work as a teacher, teacher
educator and researcher, I have sought ways to develop teaching by grounding it in
theory and research. During the last twenty years, I have become convinced that
digital video has great potential for raising the quality of teaching and learning. In
this book, I present what I have learned.

I was told that teachers are my heroes. They are indeed! I find teaching a noble
profession, noble as music. I hope that the practices and knowledge described in this
book will benefit teachers and teacher educators around the world, from the global
North to the global South, from embattled inner-city schools to outlying rural dis-
tricts and everywhere in between.
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