# USING VIDEO TO DEVELOP TEACHING

Niels Brouwer



Cover image: © Getty Images

First published 2022 by Routledge 2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon OX14 4RN

and by Routledge 605 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10158

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

© 2022 Niels Brouwer

The right of Niels Brouwer to be identified as author of this work has been asserted in accordance with sections 77 and 78 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publishers.

*Trademark notice*: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Names: Brouwer, Niels, author. Title: Using video to develop teaching / Niels Brouwer. Description: First Edition. | New York : Routledge, 2022. | Includes bibliographical references and index. | Identifiers: LCCN 2021048651 | ISBN 9780367353797 (Hardback) | ISBN 9780367353803 (Paperback) | ISBN 9780429331091 (eBook) Subjects: LCSH: Digital video. | Interactive videos. | Educational technology. Classification: LCC LB1028.75 .B76 2022 | DDC 371.33--dc23/eng/20220110 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021048651

ISBN: 978-0-367-35379-7 (hbk) ISBN: 978-0-367-35380-3 (pbk) ISBN: 978-0-429-33109-1 (ebk)

DOI: 10.4324/9780429331091

Typeset in Bembo by SPi Technologies India Pvt Ltd (Straive)

Graphics by Lennart Brouwer

# CONTENTS

Lis Lis Pre	t of figures t of tables t of boxes rface knowledgements	x xi xii xiii xiii
1	Introduction	1
	<ul> <li>Aims of this book 1</li> <li>Quality learning and quality teaching 4</li> <li>The relation between teaching and learning 4</li> <li>Higher-order teaching 12</li> <li>Quality standards for teacher learning 15</li> <li>Preservice teacher education 16</li> <li>Induction of beginning teachers 26</li> <li>Alternative certification programmes 28</li> <li>Professional development 29</li> <li>Overview of chapters 34</li> </ul>	
2	Imaging teacher learning: From analog to digital Review questions 37 Method 38 Source selection 38 Procedure 39	37

Analog video use 39 Microteaching 40 Self-confrontation 42 Self-modelling 43 Microteaching, self-confrontation and selfmodelling compared 44 Digital video use 45 The special affordances of digital video 46 Preparing for teaching 49 Studying teaching and learning 58 Training teaching skills 68 Video platforms for teachers 74 Computer-supported collaborative learning around video 81 Online support of classroom teaching -91 Functions and features of digital video applications 97 Concepts and terminology 97 General trends 98 Conclusions 100 What we know and how we know it 100Outcomes: What do teachers learn when using digital video? 104 Processes: How do teachers learn when using digital video? 108 Conditions: In what kinds of learning environments do teachers learn when using digital video? 113 What we need to know more 116 Visual Teacher Learning, a model 119

#### 3 Changing instruction through Visual Teacher Learning 123

Introduction 123 Method 126 Search procedure 126 Selection criteria 127 Analysis 129 Findings 132 Scope 132 Method use and the issue of causation 133 Changes in teachers' instructional action 136 Impact on pupil learning 149 Processes of teacher learning 154 Conditions in teachers' learning environments 161 Conclusions 164 Teacher and pupil outcomes 165

Processes 166 Conditions 168 Coda 169 4 The power of video feedback with structured viewing guides 172 in cooperation with Eric Besselink and Ida Oosterheert Introduction 173 Features of effective teacher education and professional development 173 Professional vision and teacher behaviour change 173 Intervention design 175 Research aim and questions 177 Three interventions: contexts and goals 177 Reading comprehension 178 Writing instruction 181 Writing feedback 182 Method 182 Research design 185 Participants 185 Data collection 186 Data analysis 187 Validity checks 188 Findings 190 Changes in instructional behaviour 190 Comparison of intervention outcomes 194 Preservice teacher learning experiences 196 Discussion 197 Conclusions and implications 197 Limitations and further research 199 In search of effective guidance for preservice teachers' 5 viewing of classroom video 200 in cooperation with Fokelien Robijns Introduction 201 Research design 203Pilot study 203 Main study 204 Findings 205

Response 205 Condensed version of the Cognitive Development Process Model 205 Statements about the mathematics lesson 206 Differences between conditions 207The use of viewing guides 208 Conclusions and recommendations 209 Conclusions 209 Recommendations 210 6 Activating learners: The impact of peer coaching with video on teaching and learning 212 in cooperation with Harmen Schaap Introduction 213 Features of effective professional development 213 Research questions 215 Peer coaching and Visual Teacher Learning 216 Case description 217 Research model 222 Method 223 Research design 223 Respondents 224 Instrumentation and data collection 227 239 Data analysis Findings 242 Teacher learning during participation 242 Pupil learning 247 Development of teaching after participation 251 Influence of the learning environment 263 Conclusions and discussion 277 Conclusions 277 Discussion 286 Outlook 296 The production of classroom video 298 7 Introduction 298

The social nature of perception and interpretation300The viewer as receiver300The producer as sender301Guidelines for the production of classroom video303

324

336

What is portrayed as good teaching 306 The making of moving images about teaching and learning 309 Framing 316 Privacy 321

8 Using video for activating instruction

Introduction 324 Video as a medium for instruction 325 The teacher as multimedia user and producer 328 Hypervideo for teacher-learner cooperation 330 Video for pupil consultation 332 tEchna, a project about Electricity 333 Evaluating tEchna 333 Conclusion 335

9 Resources for practitioners

Video platforms listed 337 Organising and facilitating peer coaching with video 337 Data protection 337 Producing viewing guides 340 Film and discuss your lesson 341 Preparing for peer coaching with video 342 Filming in classrooms 344 Sharing classroom video with colleagues 345 Analysing and discussing video clips 345 Planning new lessons 346 Producing classroom video 347 Collegial collaboration 349 Using instructional video 350 Consulting learners 350

References	352
Abbreviations	383
Credits	386
Author index	389
Subject index	394

### **FIGURES**

1.1	The instructional triangle	6
1.2	Functions of assessment in teacher development	25
2.1	Basic and additional features of hypervideo	48
2.2	The Visual Teacher Learning model	120
3.1	Numbers of teachers in studies	134
4.1	Learning gains compared	195
5.1	Think-aloud statements in three viewing conditions	208
6.1	Sequence of PLC activities	221
6.2	Research model	222
6.3	Data sources and subsamples	226
6.4	Distribution of behaviour change during participation	243
6.5	Change sequences in teacher action	247
6.6	Behaviour changes per PLC goal in interviewees	252
6.7	Durable and temporary behaviour changes per interviewee	253
6.8	Correlations involving other-viewing and self-viewing	267
6.9	Correlations involving feedback	269
7.1	Camera positions with pupils in rows	312
7.2	Camera positions with pupils in U shape	312
7.3	Classroom long shot	313
7.4	Classroom medium shot	313
7.5	Classroom close-up shot	314
9.1	Moderating collegial dialogue	346

#### TABLES

1.1	Feedback on mounting levels	14
1.2	Intermediate goals for teacher learning	20
2.1	Video functions and features	99
3.1	Analysis categories for systematic literature review	130
3.2	Types of teacher outcomes	137
3.3	Types of pupil outcomes	150
3.4	Process influences	156
3.5	Influences of conditions	162
4.1	Reading comprehension viewing guide	179
4.2	Writing instruction viewing guide	181
4.3	Writing feedback viewing guide	183
4.4	Participants and response	185
4.5	Rater prompts	186
4.6	Prompts for open comments and learner reports	187
4.7	Significant post-intervention differences	191
5.1	Cognitive Development Process Model and interview questions	202
6.1	PLC goals	219
6.2	Composition of teacher cohorts	225
6.3	Response to teacher questionnaires	227
6.4	Response to follow-up interview questions	239
6.5	Teacher change sequences	240
6.6	Teacher criterion measures during participation	245
6.7	Pupil perceptions and ratings	248
9.1	Publicly accessible video platforms	338

## BOXES

1.1	Principles of formative teaching by Van Parreren (1988)	8
1.2	Quality standards for preservice teacher education	19
1.3	Features of effective professional development	30
2.1	Outcomes of Visual Teacher Learning in teachers and pupils	107
2.2	Processes of Visual Teacher Learning	112
2.3	Conditions of Visual Teacher Learning	115
3.1	Journals systematically searched	126
3.2	Review conclusions	170
6.1	Descriptive and evaluative teacher questionnaire items	229
6.2	Follow-up interview questions	232
6.3	Outcomes in teachers and pupils	281
6.4	The influence of processes and conditions	284
7.1	Spontaneous versus analytic viewing of classroom video	302
7.2	Video production checklist	304
7.3	"Snoezelen", negative example	306
7.4	Inflation game, positive example	320
8.1	Five scenarios of ivideo use	331
8.2	Questions for video interviews with teachers and pupils	334
9.1	Organisational conditions favouring peer coaching with video	340
9.2	Guarding privacy	341
9.3	Features of structured viewing guides	342
9.4	Template letter and opt-out form for filming in classrooms	343
9.5	Opening and probing questions during collegial dialogue	347
9.6	Clip features promoting Visual Teacher Learning	348
9.7	Collaborating to analyse lessons and change instruction	349
9.8	Effective instructional video	350
9.9	Video as a resource for pupil consultation	351

#### PREFACE

Learning and education are as necessary as daily bread. Teachers, in large majority, form a loyal workforce which makes vast contributions to the life chances of generations. At the same time, many governments seem to take education for granted, without wondering what teachers need to do their work well. Teaching is known as a profession in which workload and turnover are high, salary is mediocre and social status uncertain. Still, thousands of people choose teaching as a living and find satisfaction in it.

Teaching can be demanding and its outcomes hard to determine. There is always a need to examine it critically and develop it further. In my work as a teacher, teacher educator and researcher, I have sought ways to develop teaching by grounding it in theory and research. During the last twenty years, I have become convinced that digital video has great potential for raising the quality of teaching and learning. In this book, I present what I have learned.

I was told that teachers are my heroes. They are indeed! I find teaching a noble profession, noble as music. I hope that the practices and knowledge described in this book will benefit teachers and teacher educators around the world, from the global North to the global South, from embattled inner-city schools to outlying rural districts and everywhere in between.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The research and development work underlying this book has greatly benefitted from the cooperation of many people. Not all can be named here, but I want to thank especially the following people for their generous support – substantive, material or both.

In the Netherlands, I extend my gratitude to teachers, pupils and management of the Urban Gymnasium Nijmegen. In particular, I thank those teachers who gave follow-up interviews about their participation in peer coaching with video for sharing personal experiences from their working lives. I also thank management, staff and students of Iselinge College of Primary Teacher Education in Doetinchem for providing the resources and effort needed for the research and development projects I proposed to them. Equally, I thank the management teams of the Eindhoven School of Education and the Kennisnet Foundation and project leaders from the Open University of the Netherlands for the resources and cooperation they contributed.

As representatives for all the Dutch teachers and teacher educators with whom I had the fortune to cooperate in and through the above institutions I thank Ellen van den Berg, Perry den Brok, Wim Drenth, Maarten Franken, Walter Geerts, Wim Jochems, Fred Korthagen, Karel Kreijns, Marc van Laeken, Gert Muller, Erik Roelofs, Roel Scheepens and Eddy Stortelder. Equally, I thank my co-authors Ida Oosterheert and Eric Besselink (Chapter 4), Fokelien Robijns (Chapter 5) and Harmen Schaap (Chapter 6).

International cooperation has been a tremendous source of inspiration for the writing of this book. It was a privilege and a joy to organise and participate in symposia about video use for teacher development at the conferences of the American Educational Research Association (AERA) and the European Association for Research on Learning and Instruction (Earli). I warmly thank the following colleagues for their professional companionship and hospitality, which I experienced during these meetings and during expert seminars and working visits.

In the US: François Tochon (Departments of Curriculum and Instruction and French & Italian, University of Wisconsin-Madison); Karen Givvin and Jim Stigler (Psychology Department, University of California at Los Angeles); Rossella Santagata and Beth van Es (School of Education, University of California at Irvine), who hosted me during a sabbatical stay; Kevin Miller (College of Literature, Science, and the Arts, University of Michigan at Ann Arbor); Nanette Seago (WestEd, San Francisco); and Brian Yusko (College of Education, Cleveland State University).

In Germany: Alexander Gröschner (Lehrstuhl für Schulpädagogik und Unterrichtsforschung, Friedrich-Schiller-Universität Jena) and Marc Kleinknecht (Institut für Bildungswissenschaft, Leuphana Universität Lüneburg).

In Switzerland: Kathrin Krammer (Pädagogische Hochschule Luzern); Kurt Reusser (Institut für Erziehungswissenschaft, Universität Zürich); Valérie Lussi Borer and Simon Flandin (Faculté de Psychologie et des Sciences de l'Éducation, Université de Genève); and Florinda Sauli and Alberto Cattaneo (Swiss Federal Institute forVocational Education and Training, Lugano).

In France: Cyrille Gaudin (Unité Mixte de Recherche Éducation, Formation, Travail, Savoirs, Université de Limoges).

In Chile: Carmen Montecinos, who invited me to teach a masterclass for the staff of the Escuela de Pedagogía of the Pontificia Universidad Católica de Valparaíso and José Miguel Garrido Miranda, who organised and helped me prepare it.

I thank Lennart Brouwer for his creative work on the graphics. At Routledge, I thank Bruce Roberts for his swift and enthusiastic acceptance of my proposal for this book and Ann-Kathrin Klein and Molly Selby for their constructive and friendly editorial assistance. At Straive, I thank Saritha Srinivasan for her careful work on the production of the book.

Finally, I thank from the bottom of my heart my partner Ursula, my daughter Sara, her husband Bruce and my sons Lennart and Yannick for their understanding and support throughout my absorption in this book.

Niels Brouwer